First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 11 October 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 771

ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (CHAPTER 92C)

ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 76 of the Energy Conservation Act, the Minister for Sustainability and the Environment makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Energy Conservation Act (Amendment of Schedule) Order 2021 and comes into operation on 12 October 2021.

Amendment of Schedule

- 2. The Schedule to the Energy Conservation Act is amended
 - (a) by deleting paragraph 1 and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "1. The Minister charged with responsibility for energy efficiency and conservation, and any public officer assisting the Minister in the performance of any official duties of that Minister."; and
 - (b) by deleting paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 and substituting the following paragraphs:
 - "3. The Minister charged with responsibility for coordinating policies associated with climate change, and any public officer assisting the Minister in the performance of any official duties of that Minister.
 - 4. Any member, officer or employee of the Agency.
 - 5. Any member, officer or employee of the Energy Market Authority of Singapore established by the Energy Market Authority of Singapore Act (Cap. 92B).

- 6. Any member, officer or employee of the Economic Development Board established by the Economic Development Board Act (Cap. 85).
- 7. Any member, officer or employee of the Public Utilities Board continued under section 3 of the Public Utilities Act (Cap. 261).
- 8. Any member, officer or employee of the Jurong Town Corporation established by the Jurong Town Corporation Act (Cap. 150).".

Made on 6 October 2021.

ALBERT CHUA

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Sustainability and
the Environment,
Singapore.

[C030/01/129 VOL 007; AG/LEGIS/SL/92C/2020/7 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 76(3) of the Energy Conservation Act).